

Case No. 13-06754

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR.; SHARON BYNUM; MATTHEW JOHNSON;
ALISON KINNAMAN; AND STANLEY O'DELL;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity as Mississippi Secretary of State; and
JAMES M. HOOD, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Paul V. Avelar
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

Russell Latino, III
WELLS MARBLE & HURST, PLLC
300 Concourse Boulevard, Suite 200
Ridgeland, MS 39157
(601) 605-6900

Diana K. Simpson
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Plaintiffs And Their Speech	4
II. Mississippi’s Campaign Finance Laws.....	7
A. Overlapping and Conflicting Statutes.....	7
B. Formation and Registration Requirements	8
C. Tracking and Reporting Contributions and Expenditures	9
D. Chapter 17 Accounting and Reporting	10
E. Chapter 15 Accounting and Reporting	11
F. Mississippi Guidance Documents and Forms.....	13
1. Campaign Finance Guidance Documents	13
2. Campaign Finance Forms	15
G. Penalties	16
III. Real-World Effects Of Mississippi’s Scheme	16

- A. Atlee Breland and Parents Against Personhood16
- B. No 2011 Committee Complied With the Requirements.....18
- IV. Expert Evidence and Published Research19
- STANDARD OF REVIEW20
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20
- ARGUMENT22
 - I. The district court’s conclusion that Mississippi’s campaign finance scheme is unconstitutional as applied to small groups and individuals like Plaintiffs is amply supported by the record and precedent.....22
 - A. The district court correctly held that Plaintiffs have standing to raise their as-applied challenge; *Worley* is inconsistent with Fifth Circuit law.....23
 - 1. The district court properly found that Plaintiffs were sufficiently exact in describing their activities to establish standing.....23
 - 2. *Worley* does not apply here and is contrary to Fifth Circuit law.25
 - B. The district court correctly rejected “wholly without rationality” review.....28
 - C. The district court correctly held that the burdens Mississippi imposes on small ballot measure groups and individuals cannot withstand exacting scrutiny.....31
 - 1. Exacting Scrutiny.....32
 - 2. The burdens of Mississippi’s scheme are substantial and fall heaviest on small groups like Plaintiffs.....32
 - a. Red-Tape Burdens33

- b. Fear of Disclosure38
 - 3. The State’s interest is at a “low ebb” here.....39
 - a. The informational interest does not apply with any force to small groups and individuals.....40
 - b. Similar cases in other circuits all favor Plaintiffs.41
 - c. The cases relied on by the State are not small ballot measure group cases.....44
 - II. This Court should affirm by holding that the district court should have applied strict scrutiny and rejected the informational interest ...45
 - A. This Court should apply strict scrutiny to Mississippi’s PAC burdens, as required by *Citizens United*45
 - 1. *Citizens United* requires application of strict scrutiny ...46
 - 2. PAC burdens are not mere “disclosure” laws47
 - 3. *Citizens United*’s holding cannot be distinguished here.....49
 - B. The informational interest does not justify disclosure in ballot measure speech52
 - 1. The informational interest is neither compelling nor important in ballot measure elections53
 - 2. Fifth Circuit precedent since *McIntyre* is silent as to the informational interest in ballot measure elections.....55
 - 3. Those cases calling the informational interest in ballot measure elections “important” have ignored *McIntyre* ..56
 - C. No evidence supports the assumption that mandatory disclosure helps voters.57

CONCLUSION.....62

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE... ..63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	29, 32
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	36
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	60
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	53, 54
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	29, 54
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29, 39, 52, 54
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	40, 41, 42
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	54
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hous. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	37
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40, 43, 56
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	29
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	32, 53, 54, 55

Dunagin v. Oxford, 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)20

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)58

EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009).....20

Family PAC v. McKenna 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....30, 43

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....34, 38, 48

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....39, 54

Hart v. Hairston, 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....4

Hatchett v. Barland, 816 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....27, 43

Hernandez v. Velasquez, 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008).....20

Hous. Chronicle Publ’g Co. v. City of League City,
488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)24, 26

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)44

Justice for All v. Faulkner, 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)55

Let’s Help Fla. v. McCrary, 621 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1980)40, 55

Many Cultures, One Message v. Clements, 830 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (W.D. Wash.
2011), *aff’d in part, vacated*, No. 11-36008, 520 F. App’x 517 (9th Cir.
2013)23

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)*passim*

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)*passim*

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)35

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....38

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....44

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee, 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....44

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....58

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)24

Swaffer v. Cane, 610 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....43

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n, 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Trevino v. Celanese Corp., 701 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1983)19, 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)58

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)56

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)*passim*

STATUTES

Federal

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)48

42 U.S.C. § 19831

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Mississippi

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(c)7, 8, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(e)9, 17

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(f).....9

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(g)12, 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-803.....34, 47

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-803(a)8, 33, 47

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-803(b)8, 33

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-803(c)9, 14

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807.....38

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807(a)14

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807(b)11, 12, 13, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807(d)34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-811(a)16, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-813(a)16, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-1(1)7

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-47(a)9, 17

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-47(c)7, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-47(d)9

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-49.....9, 14, 34, 47

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-49(1)8, 33, 34, 47

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-49(2)8, 33, 38

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-5110, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(1)8

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(2)50

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(3)14, 50

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(4)16, 34

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-5334, 38

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(a)*passim*

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(b)10, 11, 15

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(c)11, 34, 50

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-6116, 34

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)19, 20

OTHER

David M. Primo, *Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge*, 12 Election L.J. 114 (2013)19, 60

Dick Carpenter and Jeffrey Milyo, *The Public’s Right to Know Versus Compelled Speech: What Does Social Science Research Tell Us About the Benefits and Costs of Campaign Finance Disclosure in Non-Candidate Elections?*, 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 603 (2012)19, 35, 38, 61

Elizabeth Garrett, *Voting with Cues*, 37 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1011 (2003)58

Supp. Reply Br. for the Appellee, *Citizens United v. FEC*, (2010) (No. 08-205)51
